
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-62 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETED  

IN THE 2023 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT (C22-30),  
EXECUTE CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER #2 TO THE CONTRACT, AND 

AUTHORIZING STAFF TO FILE THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Albany maintains 30 miles of public streets and roadways, with 

an overall pavement condition index (PCI) of 56 as calculated by the Metropolitan 

Transportation Commission (MTC); and  

 

WHEREAS, the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP No. 21000) is included in 

the Capital Improvement Plan adopted in November 2020, and reflects the City’s commitment 

to ongoing investment into improving and maintaining City street conditions, including the 

Citywide PCI, on an annual basis; and  

 

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2022 the City Council authorized the award for the 2022 

Pavement Rehabilitation Project Contract No. C22-30 to Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. 

for pavement rehabilitation and other improvements within the City (Resolution No. 2022-

105); and  

 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2022, the City Council awarded Contract Change Order 

#1 in the amount of $115,965.00 to add additional pavement patch repairs and install rainbow 

crosswalks at two Solano Avenue intersections (Resolution No. 2022-128); and  

 

WHEREAS, a final contract change order is necessary for adjustments to final quantities 

and for additional drainage improvements and base repair work at project locations; and 

 

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order #2 to Contract No. C22-30 increases the contract 

amount by $115,900.99 for a final contract total of $2,230,246.99; and 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

 

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget remaining in the appropriated budget for the 

Annual Street Rehabilitation Program for this change order, and no additional budget 

appropriations are recommended at this time; and 

 

WHEREAS, the project is now complete and a Notice of Completion is required to be 

filed with the County Recorder’s Office. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to accept the improvements completed in the 2022 Pavement 

Rehabilitation Project (Contract No. C22-30), execute Change Order #2 to Contract No. C22-

30 with Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. in the amount of $115,900.99, and authorizes staff 

to file the Notice of Completion with the County Recorder’s Office. 

 

 
 _______________________________ 
 AARON TIEDEMANN, MAYOR 


